

No. 15-118

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT C. HILLIARD  
STEVE D. SHADOWEN  
Hilliard & Shadowen LLP  
2407 S. Congress Avenue  
Austin, TX 78704  
(855) 344-3298

CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO  
Cristobal M. Galindo, P.C.  
4151 Southwest Freeway  
Houston, TX 77027  
(713) 228-3030

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 475-9198

DEEPAK GUPTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR  
RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ  
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
MATTHEW SPURLOCK  
Gupta Wessler PLLC  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*deepak@guptawessler.com*

LEAH M. LITMAN  
401 East Peltason Drive  
Irvine, CA 92697  
(949) 824-9941

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 2, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions presented..... i  
List of parties to the proceedings..... ii  
Table of authorities .....v  
Introduction .....1  
Opinions below .....2  
Jurisdiction.....2  
Relevant constitutional provisions .....2  
Statement .....2  
    A. Factual background .....2  
    B. Procedural history .....8  
Summary of argument.....12  
Argument.....14  
    I. The Fourth Amendment’s prohibition on  
        the unjustified use of deadly force applies to  
        a cross-border shooting of an unarmed  
        Mexican civilian in an enclosed area  
        patrolled by federal agents. ....14  
        A. “Objective factors and practical concerns,  
            not formalism,” determine whether the  
            Fourth Amendment applies.....15  
        B. Objective factors and practical concerns  
            strongly favor applying Fourth Amendment  
            protection in this context. ....20  
    II. Agent Mesa is not entitled to qualified  
        immunity based on facts unknown to him at  
        the time of the shooting. ....27  
        A. Qualified immunity should not be granted  
            or denied based on facts unknown to the  
            officer at the time of the incident. ....28  
        B. Agent Mesa is not entitled to qualified  
            immunity. ....34

III. <i>Bivens</i> provides a damages remedy against Agent Mesa for the unlawful shooting of Sergio Hernández. ....	37
A. The constitutional system of separated powers preserves federal courts’ ability to infer a federal damages remedy for the Hernández family’s excessive-force claim. ....	37
B. Sergio’s family has no alternative remedies and would be left without any redress. ....	41
C. No “special factors” militate against recognizing a <i>Bivens</i> action. ....	44
Conclusion .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	26
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	28, 31
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	16
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	41, 44
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	40, 42
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 292 (1983).....	41, 45
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	44
<i>Correction Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	40
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14, 38, 40, 45
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	16
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	16

<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	16
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	16, 20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	45
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	29
<i>Hanrahan v. Doling</i> , 331 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	31, 36
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	28, 31, 36
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	42, 43
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	17
<i>K.H. Through Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	34
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1118 (11th Cir. 2002).....	29, 30, 31, 36
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	29, 31

<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	47
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	16, 20
<i>Rhodes v. Robison</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	47
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	25
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	13, 28, 31
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	42
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	48
<i>Souza v. Pina</i> , 53 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	20, 34
<i>Torres v. City of Madera</i> , 648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	26

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 32

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 26

*United States v. Spelar*,  
338 U.S. 217 (1949)..... 43

*United States v. Stanley*,  
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 41, 45

*United States v. Stone*,  
69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 525 (1864)..... 26

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*,  
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....*passim*

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 40, 41, 44, 45

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 2734(a)(3)..... 43

18 U.S.C. § 242 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1111 ..... 24, 36

18 U.S.C. § 1119 ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 41, 44

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(a)..... 42

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) ..... 42

Tex. Penal Code § 19.02 ..... 36

**Legislative materials**

1 Annals of Cong. 439 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) ..... 38

**Regulatory materials**

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(1)(iii)..... 6, 36, 46

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2)..... 6, 24, 36, 46

**Other authorities**

Laura Barron-Lopez, *El Paso is Fighting to Reclaim the Border's Soul*, Huffington Post, Aug. 9, 2015..... 22

Ben Bartenstein, *Students Commute From Mexican Border Town for U.S. Education*, N.Y. Times: Student Journalism Institute, May 29, 2015 ..... 35

Brian Bennett, *Border Patrol absolves itself in dozens of cases of lethal force*, L.A. Times, June 15, 2015 ..... 8

Anya Bernstein, *Congressional Will and the Role of the Executive in Bivens Actions: What Is Special About Special Factors?*, 45 Ind. L. Rev. 719 (2012) ..... 45

Mark Binelli, *10 Shots Across the Border: The killing of a Mexican 16-year-old raises troubling questions about the United States Border Patrol*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 3, 2016 (Magazine) ..... 24

Eva L. Bitran, *Boumediene at the Border? The Constitution and Foreign Nationals on the U.S.-Mexico Border*, 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 229 (2014) ..... 23, 26

CNN, *Youth fatally shot by border agent*, June 10, 2010 ..... 4, 5

Department of Justice, Press Release, *Federal Officials Close Investigation into the Death of Sergio Hernandez-Guereca*, Apr. 27, 2012 ..... 5

FBI El Paso, Press Release, *Assault on Federal Officer Investigated*, June 8, 2010 ..... 4

*The Federalist No. 78* (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 38

John Carlos Frey, *Over the Line*, Wash. Monthly, May/June 2013..... 7, 23

Amy L. Glover, *Two Sides of a Border, One Community*, Aspen Institute, June 1, 2016..... 23

Adriana Gomez Licon, <i>U.S.-born kids lose basic rights in Mexico</i> , Associated Press, July 18, 2012 .....	35
Oscar Leeser & Javier Gonzalez Mocken, <i>President Obama: Castner Connects The Past And Future</i> , Huffington Post, Aug. 17, 2016 .....	22
W.B. Gwyn, <i>The Meaning of the Separation of Powers</i> (1965) .....	38
Adam Liptak, <i>An Agent Shot a Boy Across the U.S. Border. Can His Parents Sue?</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 17, 2016.....	6
OECD Regional Stakeholders Committee, <i>The Paso del Norte Region, U.S.-Mexico: Self Evaluation</i> (2009) .....	22
Bob Ortega & Rob O'Dell, <i>Deadly border agent incidents cloaked in silence</i> , Arizona Republic, Dec. 16, 2013 .....	4, 6, 7, 8
Tim Padgett, <i>After Teen's Death, a Border Intifadeh?</i> , TIME, June 10, 2010.....	5
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) .....	43
<i>Remarks by President Bush and President Fox</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 5, 2001 .....	21
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 (1987) .....	36
Andrew Rice, <i>Life on the Line</i> , N.Y. Times, July 28, 2011 (Magazine) .....	2
Alana Semuels, <i>Crossing the Mexican-American Border, Every Day</i> , The Atlantic, Jan. 25, 2016 .....	21, 22
Christopher Sherman & Olivia Torres, <i>Mexico teen killed by US Border Patrol, anger high</i> , Associated Press, June 9, 2010.....	3, 4

Rachel St. John, <i>Line in the Sand: A History of the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> (2011) .....	23
Testimony of Michael J. Fisher, Chief, United States Border Patrol, DHS, Feb. 15, 2011 .....	23
Texas Department of Transportation, <i>Texas-Mexico International Bridges and Border Crossings</i> (2013) .....	22
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, HB 4500-01C, <i>Use of Force Policy, Guidelines and Procedures Handbook</i> (May 2014) .....	6
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Use of Force Review: Cases and Policies</i> (Feb. 2013) .....	8
U.S. State Department, <i>U.S. Relations With Mexico: Fact Sheet</i> (July 2016) .....	35
